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Sent: Monday, 15 March 2012 11:16 AM

To:-Bod Corporate Managers
C
Subject: complains -

Can an official complaint be implemented against Il for ongoing loud music, most afternoons and weekends.

Emptying of beer bottles at 2 am in the mornings, visitors banging on screen doors trying to get in at 3am in the morning.
Complaints have been sent DH back last year and also to you in January/February and March last year, plus a complaint
dated the 27/9/11 that | said was in the unit beside us but

| had a type error as | put [ it should have been I

Could a copy of the complaint be sent to the occupier of [Jend a copy to DHA.

Reiards

Information from ESET NOD32 Antivirus, version of virus signature database 6977 (20120318)

The message was checked by ESET NOD32 Antivirus.



From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Di Wait,

Please be advised that between 10.30 pm and 11.45pm, iast night, Monday 24th September, 2012, yofjr tenant, ]
and partner in had another domestic disturbance.
The screaming, yelling, crying, foul language, stamming of doors and banging of walls is once again behaviour that is not

acceptable.
Tenants in surrounding units have complained to me and my wife and | demand that something is done about this unruly

tenant.
Our complaints of this fenant in the past seem fo have fallen on deaf ears in your department and as | have stated before

this is unacceptable behaviour and | call on you io please take control of this matter.
Please forward your response as soon as possible.

President Body Corp
Information from ESET NOD32 Antivirus, version of virus signature database 7512 (20120924)

The message was checked by ESET NOD32 Antivirus,

hitp://fwww.eset.com
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From: I o ooy

Sent: Monday, 12 November 2012 10:31 AM
To: I

Subject: RE: Parking
Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Red

i I

I will be sending out a letter to the tenant today in regards to his parking responsibilities
under the by-laws. If there are further incidences of this nature please let me know.

Regards,

| Assistant P&T Manager
SQ HMC | Defence Housing Australia

South Queensland HMC | 3-6/ 240 Waterworks Road, ASHGROVE QLD 4060

Tel: f Fax: (N ~oo:
e cov.au | www.dha.gov.au

From:
Sent: Monday, 12 November 2012 10:07 AM

To:

Ce:
Subject: Parking

Skye,
We have a situation again with | INNNEEEEEE:n his partner in [l As we have 19 units here and
only 5 visitors car spaces, the Body Corporate tries and must have these spaces available for visitors.

Body Corporate rules are and we ask residents not to park in visitor's car park spaces. We also maintain
arule that residents cannot park outside their unit unless for a short period to load and unload personal
items.

As the complex is extremely limited for space, parking of a car outside of their unit would stop other
residents from entering or leaving their garages. Also parked cars have a health and safety issue and
could hinder fire or ambulance vehicles if called.

Once again tenants in [ llllcontinually park in the visitor's car park and outside their unit after being
repeatedly asked not to do so.

Could you please bring this to their attention and make them aware that if this continues we will take
steps to have their vehicles towed away and any expense of that towing would be incurred by them.

Reiards

Important:
This email and any attachments may be confidential and may be privileged. If the email is not

addressed to you please return it to us and destroy any copies you may have. Unauthorised use of
this email and any attachment is prohibited.

4/06/2013




B 20Dy CORPORATE MANAGERS

I A.C.N.077272283  ABN. 27077 272 283

POSTAL ADDRES
Office Address:
Telephone:

19" March 2012

The Occupier.
I
I

Dear Occupiejjjji}

Re: [
| |
|

We are the body corporate managers for the above scheme and have been directed
by the committee to write fo you in relation to noise issues.

Due to a number of complaints in regards to noise and loud music from your unit, the
committee would like to remind you of the by-laws in relation to noise and the
behaviour of invitees. It is your responsibility as a tenant to make sure that any
quests to your unit do not interfere with the peace and quietness of other residents at
the complex. Please ensure that any visitors to your unit leave in a quiet and
peaceful manner.

For your information enclosed is a copy of the by-laws section that refers to noise
and the behaviour of invitees.

In the future the committee may issue by-laws breach notices which will incur a cost
to the owner of the unit.

We thank you for choosing to respond to this reminder in a positive and co-operative

manner.

Yours faithfully

-Body Corporate Managers
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- Qriginal Message --—-

Sent: Tuesday, October 02, 2012 10:40 AM
Subject: RE: Concerned Owners/Tehanis

g

Thank you for your email. As discussed with [Illlland o Friday, DHA s taking steps
to ensure the tenants compliance with the Body Corp By-laws.

As also discussed with JJJiljand I have been in contact with the local police and they
were could not give me any inforfation on the incident occurring on the 24/9/2012. I did
not ask about the incident of fighting in the complex as I did not have all the detalis at the
time.

Unfortunately the Body Corporate and DHA are not the authority when it comes to
disturbances/incidents of this type and I would encourage you and the residents to call the

police when these incidents occur.

I appreciate your frustration and I want to reassure you that we take these complalnts
seriously. Please feel free to email me regarding any further incidents that occur (although
my hope is there wont be any); but once again, please call the police first and foremost.

Regards,

" httn:/fwebmail bigpond. com/webedee/do/mail/message/preview?msgld=INBOXDELIL... 15/02/2007



From:

Sent: day. 4 June 2013 10:17 AM

To:

Ce: | . e B S
Subject: - Complaint

Hi
As a result of several complaints from other tenants that live in the complex at_

I the HMC has taken the following action:

A meeting has been organised for 05" June 2013 at 9.00am with the following participants

B cody Corporate Manager
MW - cody Corporate Member
I Vit Housing Officer for [
B .

I P& Team Leader, HMC

roperty Manager
DRHM

The purpose of this meeting is to discuss the physical and verbal abuse that is being perpetrated at-
The body corporate advises that they have called the police on many occasions to deal with these issues.
received a “notice of breach” from DHA on 24" September 2012 noting “screaming, yelling,

foul language and slamming doors”.

Shortly after this incident MMM vas sent on overseas deployment; hence the issues stopped.
Although immediately upon his return, the complaints have started again. We received a call from the
body corporate late last week and have taken the action as outlined above,

Property Manager has been trying to get in contact with IS0 do an annual
‘nspection of this property, although to date she has not been able to make contact with him. 1 will
endeavour to make a time for this inspection to occur whilst at the meeting tomorrow.

| will keep you informed of the outcome of this meeting; although at this stage | believe we will be sending
another notice to advise of the breach. We will be working with the unit to get this solider some help;
although if the behaviour continues an eviction process will have to commence.

Kind Regards

E Business Support Manager
SQ HMC | Defence Housing Australia

HighPoint Plaza, Ground Floor Suite 3-6
240 Waterworks Road, Ashgrove, QLD 4060

Tel:- Fax: [ NG_
Mb:

B .c= ooV 2u | www.dha.gov,au SOUTH QUEENSLAND HOUSING
MANAGEMENT CENTRE

Ground Floor Suite 3-6, 240 Waterworks Road, Ashgrove QLD 4060

1 Telephone: 07 3355 8800  Fax: 07 3355 8860

Fmail: info@dha.gov.au Internet: www.dha.gov.au
ABN 72 968 504 934
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Al,

I have spoken with the individual on the matter and he assures me that there will be no more like behaviour. | will speak
with him further next week.

Cheers,




I ) i cfence.gov.au

From: [

Sent: Fridav. 28 Sentember 2012 10:03
To:

-]
Cc: dha.gov.au'
Subject: FW: [SEC=IN-CONFIDENCE:STAFF]

IN-CONFIDENCE:STAFF

Good Morning Sir,

Please find below from || - DHA . as discussed yesterday.
: !
Regards, .

From:

Sent: Thursday, 27 September 2012 16:58
To: I
cc: G
Subject: IIIINGNGIG<GTGNNENEE

a |

As per our discussion today 27/9/2012, please see below the recent timeline of incidents at ||| | | NNER

There appears to be an escalation of incidents and complaints over the last two months, so it is this
period that I have outlined for you below.
August

10/8/2012 - Member emailed DHA to request to have his father move into SR for family support

22/8/2012 - Member called DHA to advised of BDOM and planned to leave SR before deployment
23/8/2012 - DHA sent BDOM letter sent out to the member

2




24/8/2012 - Incident at the property was attended by Police.
28/8/2012 - Member emailed DHA to advise BDOM was rescinded.

September )
5/9/2012 - Police lodged a Domestic Violence application in the Pine River Courts (refer to incident on

24/8/2012)
12/9/2012 - Body Corporate notified DHA that the tenant was leaving rubbish and beer bottles on front

lawn (Common Property) which is a breach of the by-laws
24/9/2012 - Loud disturbance at the property from 10:30pm - 11:45pm (police not called)
25/9/2012 — President of Body Corporate lodged complaint with DHA regarding the continuous

disturbances at [ IEGNGzGz<TNGdGEGEGN

27/9/2012 - Body Corporate issues BCCM Form 10 for continuous breaches of the By-law’s, to the tenant

(attached)

27/9/2012 - DHA sent: tenant letter, copy of By-laws and copy of BCCM Form 10 to tenant

27/9/2012 - NN ~formed ﬁof the above incidents via phone conference with
in attendance

As you can see above, the residents have stopped calling the Police and instead have started reporting

incidents to the Body Corporate or DHA. We have no real authority in civil matters and I have therefore

instructed the complainants, to in future call the proper authorities (Police) in the event of a disturbance

IRP the complex.

|

t  you would like any further information please don't hesitate to contact me.

Regards,

SQ HMC | Defence Housing Austra |a

South Queensland HMC | 3-6/ 240 Waterworlks Road, ASHGROVE QLD 4060

Tel: | Fax: I Vo>: N
dha.gov.au | www.dha.gov.au

From:
Sent: Thursday, 27 September 2012 16:58

Tr
f(

o woject: NG

As Eer our discussion today 27/9/2012, please see below the recent timeline of incidents at [ |  IIIE

There appears to be an escalation of incidents and complaints over the last two months, so it is this
period that I have outlined for you below.

August
10/8/2012 ~ Member emailed DHA to request to have his father move into SR for family support .

22/8/2012 —~ Member callad DHA to advised of BDOM and planned to feave SR before deployment
23/8/2012 — DHA sent BDOM letter sent out o the member }

24/8/2012 — Incident at the property was attended by Police.

28/8/2012 — Member emailed DHA to advise BDOM was rescinded.

September

5/9/2012 - Police lodged a Domestic Violence application in the Pine River Courts (refer to incident en

24/8/2012)
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NOTICE OF BREACH

Defeiice Housing Australia {DHA) has received another nolse complaint. The most recent complaint
is froni an incident that ocourred between 22:30 and 23:45 on Monday 24" September 2012 at your
address. The incident Involved screaming, yelling, foul language and slamming doors,

The Defence Housing Australia Residence Agreeriient (DRA) that was signed by you at the Welcome
Visit prior to your occupation of the residence stipulates the following:

13. Obligations relating o use
13,1  General

The Service Member must comply with the mandgtory occupancy rules set qut i
clause 13.2, .

13.2  Mandutory occupahcy rides
{a) Disturhance, nuisance and annoyance

The Service Member must avold any disturbance, nuistnce or thnoyatice to
neighbeurs whether by nolse, behaviour, obstruction or-other actions on the
part of the Service Member or permitted OCCUPEITS, wopevens

{b) Flats and Straty Units

If the Service Residetice is part of a stratd or similar title scheme; the Service
Member must also comply with all rules ond regulations applying ta such
schemes and all directions nidde by the body corporgte or similar body. for the
comfort, well-being and harmony of owners ahd occipiers of progerties within
the scheme.

As your residence js 1 of [lltownhouses regulated by a Body Gorporate where the By-laws have
been passet! to you BHA deemed that you know that 13.2 (b) regulation of the DRA applies. -

This hoise. complaint and other noted incidents where the police have atterided are coritravening

this regulation and putting you In breach of the DRA. " SOUTH QUEENSLAND HOUSING
MANAGEMENT CENTRE

Sulta 3-6 Ground Fleor, Highpolnt

240Waterworléd Road, Ashgrove QLD 4050
“Telephone; 07 3355 6800 Fax:02 6222 2273
Email:info@dha.govan  Internett vrw.dha.govay
ABN 72 958 504 934




DHA has received a copy of a notice to you; BCCM Form 10 Notice of continuing contravention of a
body corporate by-faw from the Body Corporate regarding noise, behaviour of invitees and rubbish
on common property.

Should you fafl to comply with the Notice of continuing contravention of a body corporate by-law
DHA may commence the process to evict you from the Service Residence under the DRA as per the
following:

8. Termination, Vacant Possession and Bredach
{a) The Service Member acknowledges that...........

(b} DHA may terminate this DRA:

{i} by giving 28 days notice, lf the Service Member breaches any of the
provisions of this DRA ;

{ii by giving 28 days written notice to the Service Meiber.

{e) Where there is an unfawful act or breach of this DRA by the Service Member or
permitted accupants, DHA may choose to do one or more of the following:

{i) give notice in writing of that breach and any actions DHA requires to
rectify it;

{1 provide relevant detalls to Defence and involve Defence in the
resolution of the breach including via the Member’s chain of
Command); or
{iii) terminate this DRA under Clause 18 {b).
DHA has involved Defence in the resolution of the breach, and given you written notice requesting

that you address the Issues raised as per section 18 {e) of the DRA.

I have enclosed the following documents for your review and action; Body Corporate By-Laws and
BCCM Form 10.

If you would like to discuss the above please contact the Assistant P&T Manage:r ||| NENGzN--mm

Yours sincerely,
I

Sanior Property Manager
SQ HMC
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To: -
Subject: Re: I

Hi
" Thank you for responding. Hope you are keeping safe as possible. | W|l| pass a message in the letter box of_
Cash to ensure that the |l also informed of the situation.

Regards

l Senjor Properiy Manager
SQ HMC | Defence Housing Australia

HighPoink Plaza, Ground Floor Sulte 3-6
.~ " Waterworks Road, Ashgrove, QLD 4060
i )

Mb:
gdha.qov.au | www.dha.gov.au
E.&0O.E.

From:
Sent: Wednesday, 14 November 2012 2:39 PM

To:

Subject: RE: NG,
im in [ and have been since oct

From: IS dha.gov.au
To: I
v ect: NG
_e: Wed, 14 Nov 2012 04:05:18 -+0000

i I
It has come to DHA’s attention that you are currently breaching the by-laws of your complex and in doing so are

breaching your DRA.
Occupiers of a lot {unit) are to park in allocated parking areas only (your garage} or at the road verge at the entrance to

the complex, not on the common property. Tenants are not to park in the Visitors parking bays as these are for
contractors and visitors only. -

This email is a reminder of this regulation.
Cars parked outside units repeatedly and for other than unloading personal items for a short period can have a health

and safety issue and could hinder fire or ambulance vehicles if called.

Your compliance with the regulations of the By Laws of the complex would be appreciated.

Regards




_i Senior Property Manager

SQ HMC | Defence Housing Ausiralia

HighPoint Plaza, Ground Floor Suite 3-6
240 Waterworks Road, Ashgrove, QLD 4060

Mb:

dha.gov.au | www.dha.gov,au
E.&0O.E.
Importént:

This email and any attachments may be confidential and may be privileged. If the email is not addressed to you please
return it to us and destroy any copies you may have. Unauthorised use of this email and any attachment is prohibited.
Defence Housing Australia take no responsibility for misdirection, corruption or unauthorised use of email
communications nor for any damage that may be caused as a result of transmitting or recelving an email communicati
Defence Housing Australia will send you correspondence and documents by email if you request or if you use email to
contact us. Email is not a secure form of communication and may transmit computer viruses.
intmr02.dha.gov.au[23931039]
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To:
Ce:
Subject:

S 5oy Corporate Managers; [ IR

RE: Tenant

Good Mornlng-

Thank you for your below email. -is on leave until the end of June so she has passed this to me as your point of
contact,

. 1 have been made aware of the previous issue surrounding this tenant and the steps taken in the past. T would like to
assure you that we will take all hecessary steps to deal with the tenant and the behaviour issues. As the previous issues
seemed to have been resolved prior to [l soing away last year, we are required to begin our process again,

( {_are contacting i with the hope of booking an tnspection with in the next week, [ will conduct this
¢ spection and speak with him about the noise breach. | will also be contacting the Defence Unit to advise of the

continuation of the hehavicur issues.

As advised by_ast‘ year, please continue to call the local police for noise disturbances, and advise us also of
these circumstances.

Should you have any questions or queries in relation to the above, please do not hesitate to contact me on the details -
below. . :

Kind Regards

Senior Property Manager

5Q HMC | Pefance Housing Australia

P O Box 530

Hinh Polnt Plaza, Ground Floot Suite 3-6

’( ‘NMaterworks Road, Asharove GLD 4060

| Fa:

dha.gov.au | www.dha.gov.au

tiday, 24 May 2013 10:53 AM

T Body Corporate Managers;—
_ Subject: Tenant

Dear - .
Justa short butvery important note regarding NS, N

Yesterday afternoon, Thursday 23rd May, the residents surrounding the units of I were sublected fo
unacceptable behaviour from N nd 2 of his visitors. IR 2nd company started drinking on their back deck
at approx. 3pm which restited in continuous yelling and swearing using extremely offensive vocabulary for all to hear.
This behaviour continued on for many hours before and could be heard cleatly from inside my unit with the doors and
windows closed. | had fo intervene and request tha I suppress his behaviour as my family and our visitors were
extremely discussed and offended by the continual tirade, continual volume of noise, yelling and the profanities that was
coming from this small group of people (as it sounded like a party of 20 people). At approximately 6pm, (after 3 hours of

i




this nonsense) | went out to advise the tenant,_ and his friends that their behaviour was unacceptable
and could be heard by the surrounding residents. When | went outside to askjjjjililtc reduce the volume of his voice
he immediately saw me and went inside so as | could not speak to him to resolve this matter, 1'advised his visitors that

the noise and vecabulary was totally unacceptable and unnecessary.

This tenant has been absent from this unit for approx 6 months, (possibly on army deployment) as you are aware, in the
past, I a5 repeatedly incurred infringement and ongoing complaints with the Body Corporate, Defence Housing
Australia (DHA), Queensland Police and the Army. He has only returned to live here a matter of days and he has started

on his previous path.

As a young member of society representing our country in the Army, | am disgusted that the personality traits and
continued lack of respect for society, that this individual continues to display is allowed to continue and housing is
supplied and subsidised by taxpayers,

| strongly suggest you make contact with || llEnd 2ssure him we will not tolerate this behaviour this time around,
other residents do not have to put up with this inappropriate "foul mouthed idiot".

Thanking you

President Body Corp. : (




Copy to: prHV I
| I

MNOTICE TO QUIT

{, I Reciona! Manager of DHA, South Queensland in the Commonwealth of
Australia, hereby give you Notice to Quit and deliver up possession at the end of 28 days
after the date of this notice, the service residence [JJJfsituated at RSN

I i state of Queensland,

This Notice to Quit is issued due to breaches as outlined in
DRA (Defence Housing Australia Residence Agreement)
13.2  Mandatory occupancy rules
{a} Disturbance, nuisance and annoyance
The service member must avoid any avoid any disturbance, nuisance or annoyance

to neighbours whether by noise, behaviour, obstruction or other actions on the part
of the service member or permitted occupants,

i {b) Flats and Strata Units
If the service residence is part of a strata or similar title scheme, the service member
must also comply with all rules and regufations applying to such schemes and all

directions made by the body corporate or similar bady for the comfort, well-being
and harmony of owners and occupiers of properties within the scheme :

Dated this 6™ day of June 2013,
signed for and on behalf of the Commonwealth of Australia

HMC Manager
South Queensland

7' June 2013

Witnessed by




ol s

As discussed, [ wanted to provide you with an update as to where we are at with regards to the issues at -

05.06.2013 - Breach letter was sent to [ KGGGGGGG - o ining eviction process

05.06.2013 — Members unit has contacted him (as he is away and on leave); an inspection of the property has
J '"(Mn arranged for the 11" June 2013
05.06.2013 — A representative from Defence (ADFO from -) has attended the unit complex to make
apologies for the disturbances created by the member

i

06.06.2013 — Eviction letter “Notice to Quit” has been drawn up and will be hand delivered by myself and
copied to the unit housing officer tomorrow.

06.06.2013 — | have spoken with both_ and -about the seriousness of this situation; |
have advised them verbally of the breaches. 1 have also outlined the references where the member is in
Breach in the Defence Tenancy Agreement and also PACMAN (the Defence Policy); | have advised them that
we are initiating the eviction process.

07.06.2013 — The “Notice to Quit” will be hand delivered tomorrow (Friday 7™ June 2013); the process allow
the member 28 days to provide DHA will vacant possession of the property

| ( se do not hesitate to give me a call if you require more information; as more details come to hand, ! will
continue to keep you updated. Once again, | apologise that your lives have been effected by this )
unaccepiahle behaviour. The Regional Manager, | G :>nd rmyself are working on this to get a quick
resolution for you all.

Kind Regards

| Business Support Manager
SQ HMC | Defence Housing Australia

HighPoint Plaza, Ground Floor Suite 3-6
240 Waterworks Road, Ashgrove, QLD 4060

Tel: | Fax: [ NG—_——
Mb:
dha.gov.au | www.dha.gov.au
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To:

Cc: ;I
Subject: m offer of SR in location

q

Further to the phone call this morning, | would like to provide further information on this situation

The “Notice to Quit” for Breaches to the DRA and Body Corporate by-laws for the | EGczcNGINGNGEG
-that is currently occupied by _was sent today via email and mail.

In discussions with my hierarchy yesterday afternoon, DHA would like to make a “one off” offer to -

N - - <k in the [ o v <> at [l the removal would be at his cost.
This offer does not void the eviction from I, -!though it does provide ||| G

with an opportunity to stay in subsided accommodation in this location.

The complex at ||| s curr<ntly available for single members to live in; there

are several units vacant at the premises that do not have neighbours; and it is located directly at the back
of the base.

| have spoken to both O Bl regarding the issues of the breach, both said that they have
not taken the complaints seriously and do not believe that their behaviour has warranted such action;
although both have admitted that the behaviour has occured. In both conversations to (6" June
and 7" June) she was very distressed about-mental health and his reaction to this; she said it is
only going to make him more “angry”,

She also advised that she has spoken to DFA, DCO, Vet Affairs and the RTA (Residential Tenancies
Authority Qld). She is trying to seek assistance for [|ffochavioural issues through Vet Affairs. 1 have
also given her your number to seek guidance as well. She advised that due to her work commitments and
some leave that she has with -(a cruise), that they may struggle to move out of the property within
the required 28 days timeframe je. 4" July 2013

I have advised both [JJlj and Il that | have many and varied complaints both in writing and over
the phone (as outlined in our meeting); that the complaint is now with the Queensland Government
Minister for Housing, the Managing Director of DHA and -Unit.

| have explained to them both that the DRA (Defence Tenancy Agreement) and Body Corporate Laws
clearly state the rules ref DRA 13.2 Mandatory occupancy rules {a) disturbance, nuisance and annoyance
and (b) Flats and Strata Units. This is the 2" serious breach and is causing the other tenants in the
complex great distress; and therefore this action needed to be taken.

If you require more information, please do not hesitate to give me a call.

Kind Regards

| Business Support Manager
5Q HMC | Defence Housing Australia
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From: - Body Corporate Managers
Sent: 12 July 2012 9:59 AM
To:

dha.gov.au'
Subject: - icnant details
Helfo-

As discussed, section 193 of the Body Corporate and Community Management Act 1997, Standard Module Regulation

(2008) relates to notices for roll. This section requires the owner of a Lot to advise the body corporate of the details of
any lessee with a lease of 6 months or more,

The Standard Module can be read here - hitp://www.legislation.ald.gov.au/LEGISLTN/CURRENT/B/BodyCorpStRO8.pdf

i
morporate Managers

- PO Box 2485 Chermside Centre O 4032

Ph:

Fax

Email: I

b% Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail

This email is confidentiol and intended solely far the person or erganisation to whom it is addressed. It may contain privifeged and confidential information. if you are not the
intended reciplent, you should not copy, distribute or take any action In reliance on it. If you have received this transmission,please notify the sender af the emofl avdress above.
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Preview Page 1 of 3

bate: Tuesday, June 4, 2013 1:09 PM
From:
To:

subject: Fv: [ -rr

----- Original Message —---
From: Body Corporate Managers
“To
Sent: Monday, October 22, 2012 10:57 AM
Subject: RE: |GG tcnant

i

-has advised us that DHA issued this tenant with a notice on 29th September, and have also contacted his
surperior whe has spoken to him about his behaviour, but Jjjhas rot been told what specific action the Army
have taken.

She has also asked us again to report any more incidents and that she will deal with them straight away.

Regards,

-Body Corporate Managers

P
Fac I

Email: I

&% Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail

This email is confidential and intended solely for the person or organisation to whom it Is addrassed, It may contaln
priviteged and confidential information. If you are not the intended recipient, yeu should not copy, distribute or take any
action in refiance on it. If you have racelved this transmission, please notify the sender at the email address above,

Tagtgm e Ffenradnrrmi] Tod civminrd e araladoafdafmail freceaoafreviewmec Td=INRBOYDETT  15/02/2007
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Preview Page 1 of 2

Date:

From:
To:
Subject: Fw: DHA meeting

-—- Original Message -----
Fron Corporate Managers
To:

Sent: Monday, June 03, 2013 4:43 PM
Subject: DHA meeting

i

- from DHA has agréed to a meeting with us this Wednesday at 9am at DHA's office in Ashgrove - 240
Waterworks Rd. Not sure if you have been there before, but if you need directions let me know.

The meeting will be with us, [} 2nd a person who liases between DHA and the tenants unit at Enoggera -

she did tell me who this person was, but I don't recall exactly, but it seems as though it Is not someone from
DHA...

See you Wednesday.

Regards,

-Body Corporate Managers

e
Fax: [
e

E% Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail
This email Is confidential and intended solely for the person or organisation to whom It is addressed, It may confain
privileged and confidential information. If you are not the Infended reciplent, you should not copy, disiribute or lake any

hitn:/wvebmail hionond com/wehedoe/do/mail/messace/nreviewmee[d=INBOXDELL.. 15/02/2007
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\ Queensland
Government

Farm m

Notice of contmumg contravention of a body

corporate by-law

Body Corporate and Community Management Act 1997
This form Is effective from 28 February 2012

If you need help completing this form, please visit viww.justice.qld.gov.au or contact the BCCM Office on free call 1800 a60 119.

The person/s against whom
the complaint is made.

WARNING:

If you repeat the

contravention while this

notice is in force the
complainant may, without
any further notice:

1, Start proceedings in the
Magistrates Court for
failure to comply with this
notice,

2, Make an application
urider chapter 6 of
the BCCM Act for the
resolution of a dispute.

Sectiong

Signed by the authority of
the body carporate under
seal.

NOTES: THIS FORM ONLY APPLIES TO SCHEMES REGULATED LINDER THE FOLLOWING REGULATICNS:
* Body Corporate and Community Management (Standard Module} Reguintion 2008
* Body Corporate and Community Manogement [Accommodation Module) Regulation 2608
*  Body Corporate and Community Munagemenl (Commercia! Module} Regulation 2008
= Body Corparate and Community Managemeni {Small Schemes Module) Regulation 2008
For schemes regulated under the Body Corpordte and Community Management (Specified Two-Lot Schemes Module) Regulation
2014, refar fo BCCM Forin 27 == Notice to continuing contravention of a hody corporate by-law (Specified Rwo-Lot Schemel.

Suburh /—

ection z—Motice .

Mame .. The tenant e tkaiteeenbethanerbrrrybben

Postal address _

mICETALARERL

TAKE HOTICE that the complamant has reasonahle grounds to belfeve that you are
contravening the following by-law (insert number and text of the body corporate by-tow):

2: Noise

7 BenEVIor Gf mvilees ™
8: Rubbish on common propeity.
{See attached copy of by-laws)

and that you have done so tn the following manner (erovide details of how the by-law hias been contravened):

2 &7: Regular yelling, crashing agamst wails oﬁenswe Ianguage all easny heard by
surroundlng neghverg, T

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

occasmns
LT g T ST

B Ay Oy e P T P B D I P T I RSN ) NI B A AN LS R P YT RATR A RRA b Y RSN NN TR AT RRIEAT

You are required to cease the contravention within..Q.'l@.,......'.days* of receiving this notice.

(*7 days or such other shorter or longer period as is reasonahle in the circumstances)

...............

------------------

Slgnature....

.............. . Dated: I:”:l/l%l

Bady Corporate l‘\fla':uwgers?r

--------------------------------------------------------------------

Name of body corporate secratary..i...

Address
State@E Postcude@@@

Suburh

Body Corporate and Community Management Act 1995 » Section 182(2) » Form 1o » V8 # February 2012

Page 1of1
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SN Queensland
Form 10 ~ k > Government

Notice of continuing contravention of a body

corporate by-law

Body Corporate and Community Management Act 1907
This form is effective from 28 February zo12

Ifyou need help completing this form, please visit www.justice.qld.gov.aw or contact the BCCM OFfice on free call 1800 o6o 219.

The personfs agamstwham
the complaint is made,

: echcm 2=Mnt|ce

WARNING

If you repeat the

contravention while this

notice is in force the
complainant may, without
any further notice:

1. Start proceedings In the
Magistrates Court for
failure to comply with this
notice.

2. Make an application
under chapter 6 of
the BCCM Act for the
res¢lution of a dispute.

Slgned by the au’fh orlty of
the body corporate under
seal.

NOTES; THIS FORM ONLY APPLIES TO SCHEMES REGULATED UNDER THE FOLLOWING REGULATIONS:
* Bady Corporate and Community Management (Standard Module} Regutation 2008
* Body Corporate and Community Management (Accommodation Madule) Regulation 3008
* Body Corporate and Community Management (Commerclal Moduls) Regulation 2008
»  Body Corporate and Community Management (Small Schemes Module) Regulation 2008
For schemes regulated under the Body Corporate and Community Manegement (Speclfied Twa-Lot Schemes Modulg] Regulation
2031, refer to BLCM Forrn 27 -~ Notice to conhnumg contraventton of a body corporate by-taw (Specrﬁed Two- LutScheme}

Jﬁectinn aui’iespaﬁ enl

Suburb -, war iate @.@

~ (*7 days or such other shorter or longer petiod as is reasonable in the circumstances)

Name HNG—_—
Postal address _ ................................................................ (
Postcode EE..

TAKE NOTICE that the complainant has reasenable grounds to believe that you are
contravening the following by-law (nsert number and fext of the hody corparate by-lawd:
2. Nolse

7 BeRAVIBr O miviteey e
8: Rubbish on common property
(See aftachied copy of by-laws)

srure R L L ey (P S

FEE A bk a NN R LR R b T b rur i bR LA T AR NC RN EN RS LI NNR AR

R L L L T T PRI

and that you have dote s in the following manner (provide detafls ef how the by-law has been contrayvened);

28T Regular yelling, crashing agamst wal[s offenswe ianguage all easlly heard by

SUNBUNIRG eighners. "
8: Varigus jtems such as beer botfles thrown ontg common area lawn on numerous
‘occasions. {

e e e R L L L L R T T P P P Y S,

e e R T T e

You are required fo cease the contravention within, 8R&.........days* of recelving this notice.

cedidane ST ST

----------------------------- a1 ""008"""'.* orea

SIENAIUTE covierrrrrrsennenas PR

22 o Dated: DD/DD;DDDD
MM Y Y Y Y
c/- I Body Corporate Manager:

XYY Lapyemauvatnnere

Name ofbodicoriaiii iiir:tary irieemarnasns
Address 4 LS L SN bT e g ER YA AR A ER b L g8 R ALY e ELRT RR 4 E44 R rrararaasesnRar oasay e

Suburb R e State @@ Postcode EEI

Body Corporate and Community Management Act 1997 » Sectlon 182(z) « Form 10 = V8 » Febyuary 2012 Page 10f1
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[SGHEDULE A BGHEDULE OF LUT BNTITLEMERTS

Lot on Flan Coniution - {rtarent
LOTY ON
LOT 2 ON
LOT 3 ON
LOTAON
LTS ON
LOTEON
LOT 7 ON

‘« LOTaOoN
b LOT 6 O
LOTIN0
LOT MO
LT 120
LEYT 44 &
LOTHS O
L6 O
LOTITO
LOT180
LOTH8 Q)
LOT 20 0

—i
-y

PR S L S N R . [ e J G A S A R
A T S L S T S E - A T I = 3

TOTALS

b
£
-t
&

|SCHERULE D EXPLANATION OF THE DEVELOPMENT OF SCHENME LAND

{ gon GBI, Sectlon é@('i}{f) s Bacton GE(THAPE e BSRY Citnorals end CalaimuniGManEgerent Act 1857
w68 01 Eppllesble,

|SCHEDULE G RY-L AT

. BEFIITIONS
14 Inthese Bydaws the following terms hava the following wieaning unless the context olhwrwise raquires,

(@) “Acl means the Body Comorate and Commienily Managemaent Act 1087 as amended from fime fa time.
() "Bory Gorporale” means the body corparate for the Schame estabiished pursuam o the Ak
()} “Building” means the buliding o bufidings andfor parts thereof Inciuding the Lots enactad nponibe
Behame Land.
(e} "Plan® means the replutared Survey Plan for the Scheme Land,
{e) “By-luws® means the Bylaws for fhe Scheme,
f) “Cornmon Froperty™ maans the common property for the Sohams
o Comimifice”™ means tha Commitas of the Body Corporate appolntad pursuant o the Act
31} "Commiites's Repressnistive” means a member of thes Oommittss sppoinled from flmne to tme for the
purpnse of rapregenting fhe Comimites,
@ “Scheme Land™ means the [and gontaingd within the Schame.
] ‘Lot mesng g ot in the Scheme.
(k) *Zacralry’ means he seoratsey of s Bady Coptnate,
] “Sehema” meema e community e achenme for On the Rivay st AC Sommunity Tiles Soheme.
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2, HOISE

21 The owner or oooupier of a Lot must not create noiss likely to Intarfare with the peaceful enjoyment of a persnn
lawlully on another Lot or the Common Property.

3 VEHIGLES AND PARKING
&1 Tha ownar of ecouplier of 8 Lat must pot, without the Rody Corporate's wiilten approval

(=) park & vehicls or allow a vehigla fo stand on tha Common Propety; or '
b} perrall an invites to park a valisle o allow a vailele to statd on the Common Fraparty,

4.2 Anapproval ungdey subsension {1) muet sfats the pariod for which it s given,
3 However, the Bady Corporate may cancal the appeoval by giving 7 daye writien natice i the aeeupler,

34 Desple any other By-law, designaded visttor parking mad renain avalfable sk sl fmets for the colonss bt Vs,
viehiclas,

4. ORSTRUCTION

A1 T owner o soctpler of o 1of must not ohsfruet the lawiuf uts of tha Commen Propetiy by somsone else,
5. DAMAGE VO LAWNS ETC

& Theawnsr oraeelipler of ‘a Lot must net without the Body Corporate’s wiitten spproval:

{a} damaga & lawn, gardon, fras, shrub, plant or lower on the Commen Properly; or
) veea part of the Common Property as » gardern.

52 Anappravel usder subseciion (1) must stata the perfod for whioh 1t s given.
8.8  Hewaver, the Body Corporate may cancel tha approval by giving 7 days wiltfen noties fo i acolgien
B, . DAMAGETO GOMMON FROPERTY

0 Ancwmerer aé;&upler o a1 Lot muak ﬁut. without the %@dy Corporale’s writien approval, mark, palat, drive nall,
surews or other ohjsnts inte or othervles damags or deface g shuciure that forms ped of the Common Property.

8.2  Mowaver, an ownar of acsupler may instel g locking or eafély dévios fo probect the Lot against Infruders, or
eerash fo pravent enfry of anlmals or insasts ¥ e dovies or soresn fs soundly byilt end I conslstant with the
eolour, styla and matertals of the Bullding,

6.5  The owner or ocoupisr of a Lol must keep & dovion Inetalled tmder subsection (2) I pood order end rapaf.

7. BEHAVIOUR OF INVITEES

73 Avowosr or ocoupler of @ Lot shall take 2 rsasonable steps i engire that s frvitoes do notbehava in &
menner fkely to infarfers with the peaceiul enjoyment of the owner of enotir Lot or of any pareon fawiully using
Commen Bropaly,

7.2 The awner or occupler of & Lot shall e fizble 1o compensate the Body Corparats In teapest of all damags to the
Commen Proparty ar pereanal property vastsd In ¥t cavacsd by such owner or their inviiess, :

7.3 Anowngr or ocnupier of Lot whichiis the subjact of a lense or llesnoe agresment shall take all reasenable staps,
Ingluding sny Retlon avallable to him utder sy such leass ar i sgresment, to enswe that any lessee or
ficanses ar otfier vocufter of the Lot or their invilees camply with the provisions of the By-Lawa

74 The duties and ohllgations mpessd by thess By-laws o 2n owner of 2 Lot shall be chserved nat only by it
wwier but alse by the guaste, servants, stoployaes, agents, children, invitess snd figeniass of sush owaer.

L. | R
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Whera tha Body Carporate expends monay it make good damage caused by 2 breseh of the Ast, o of thees By-
faws by any owhar of & Lot or the guesis, servants, empiovess, agants, children, Invitess or licenseas of the
enmjar of any Lo @r any of tham, ihe Body Gorporsle Committas shall be entifed fo recaver the amour sz
axpended as a debl in any solion i any Couwrt of competent jurlsdiction from the ewoer of the Lot at the ﬂme whan
the breseh ecourrad,

An owner or vocupler shall rsquirs thaelr invitees to b quist 2t all times when passing aver Cammon Properly affer
11.00pm.

LEAVING OF RUEBISH ETC ON COMMON PROPERTY

Thes ovmer or ocnupler oF 2 Lot mast not lesva mbblsh or wiher materials sn the sbmmaon propasy e way or
placa likely to Interfars vdth the enjoyinent of tho common property by someons slus.

APPEARANCE OF LOT

Tha ownat or ocoupisr f & Lot must riot, wlﬁ'mut tha Body Corporate’s wiither: appraval, weke a changs o the
exbned sppearanca of the Lot .

Th cwner oredgupior of a Lot must not, withoot the Bedy Corporaia’s weitten dpproval;

{a} heng weshing, badding or snother coth ariicla if the arlichs ia visinls Fom anather Lot or the Common
Froperiy or from oulside the Scheme Lapd; or

{} display @ =ign, advertissment, placard, bemnar, pamphist or similar aitelo if the article Is visbla o
anethar Lok sr thes Cammon Progporty o from ovlsfds the Sehems Land.

STORAGE OF PLAMMABLE MATERIALS

"The ewpor or ocoupier of 2 Lot must nof, withoul tha Body Gorporsle’s wittien approval, store aﬁammable
substancs on ha Commen Froperty. .

The owne o soctipter of g Lol must rot, without fhe Bady Corporsie™ writlen spproval, store 2 fammabla
subgi:‘anas an tha Lot unless the subsfensa s vsed or Infended for vee fr domostio purpeses.

Howavel, Hhis section doss not apply to the steage of fued I '
@ thefesd tank of 4 vah;glsa haat or intemal eombusien engling; or
{in g tank kapt on & vablcls or beat in which the fusl is slored unday the: requlrémeﬁs af tha e ragulating
e atm&g& ﬁfﬂamm&%k% Tauld.
GCARBAGE INEPOSAL
Unleas the Body Compomate provides some ather way of gethags dispossl, the ownar o oeilpler of 2 Lot must
kezp & recaislante for gathags ina clean 2nd-diy eotedithon and adeytrataly coverad on fhe Lo, o o & pad of tha
Comman Propesty designated by the Body C:mnfa‘z& for the purpoee.
Tha owner or occupisr of i Lot nusg
{g) comply with all {ooal government loeal laws about dispasal of garbages and
{i) anaure that the cocupler does ast, In disposing of garbags, adversaly aifent the heatlh; hyslens or
goirnrt of fhe tooupioes of oifwr | ok,
KEEPING OF ANIMALS
The conner or pooupier of 2 ot muet el withou! the body corparste’s wiltten approval:

(a) bring or keen an animal on the lot or the Commoh Froperfy; o
(i) parmilt an Inviten fo bring or keep an anbmal on e Lot o the Conemon Propely.

The owner or scoupler must ehiain the body corporate’s wiitteh approval befure bifrgging or parmitiing an invitee
ta bring an animal cnio the Lot or the Common Proparly.
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15, OBRJECTS KEPT IN STAIRIWAYS
1%.1  Anowner or ocoupler must net lssve any objset of shy deacﬁ'pﬁnn inthe commen staireays, nbhe avent fhiat
. ohjects ate lafiin te common sihirwvays, any owrer oF aocupiar shiall knmedistely remaove such object

14, LISE OF LOTS

14,1 Suliect o any exclusions confaingd i Hiose By-bawa S0 0Wner of dsctplar of & Lat shall sot tse that Lot or perm
thae sane o ba Used otherwise than as a private residencse nor for any purpess thal may cayss o nulxenne o
hazard o for any llegal or lnmars) purpoas or for any ofer purpose that may endanger the safely o good
rapylation of persons restding within the Scheme Lard.

18, USE OF RARIOS ETC

©ou Anowrer or eceupler of 1 Lok shall not operats of panil to be cperated upon the parcel any radic, fe way radis,
short wave radio, ransmifier, Idecommunications devica or eleciranic equipment 5o as 1o Frstiers with any
tomestio applianes or apparatus fdnciuding 2 radic ortalevislon recsiver} myfully Ingeeoupoi the Sompanr .
Froparty o In any other Lot.

18 - STRUGTURAL ALTERATIONS TO THE TERIOR OF LOTS

161  The manher and styla of any sfruetunad it out o strtniuret alfaration fo the inferior of any Lot must have the prior
writler approval of the Commiltes, The Committes shall be entifed fo request plans and speciications as i might
ooniskder necessary o enable ii lo grant ik approval and the owner of 21 Lot shall provide all such nlans and
speciication: FROVIDED HOWEVER thal whare kitichen facilitins ars 1o ba insfalled an exiraciion system
approvad by the Committes and relevant Statotory Authorifles rmust b inekelled,

7. ALTERATIONS TO THE EXTERIOR OF LOTS

i7d Where g owner propoees o aamr ot work, which will afier e axtierdor of any Lok, he shall Tlflow &e procadure
st out beloer : ' '

& Apply in wiliing ta e Bady Camorata oullining the proposed work s provida plens and sperifications.
Sued: plans and spackicsions wilisd ba of the ssma arehitecivval etsndard s the Boiiding.

, B The Bady Comporate on behalf ofthi.ownenshializubmit totic andhifsctnominated: by the:Gommittas
from time to fimea fhe plns end apeciioations for ke approval i witing, Tha Bady Corporats will use fls
best endeavoure lo ensurs that tha architent gives a decision prompty.

(&) Tha appraval of Ho architest to any plang and specifications shal ba considered by the Commiltas,
provided that the srohitent shall ba eniiled o spprove such plans with sppropriats varations. Fthe
arohitert refuses o give any approval he owney shall not be entilled 1o make the atterations prapossd,

{d} if the Arvchiisct approves such plans Ben tha proposal will be submitisd (o 2 gepersl esting of the Body
Craporaie for petmisslon to proceed with afteralions, :

(&) Any angia paancieled with the prosedure otined above, leludlng any fae from the grehffect shall be
paid by the oamer seeking {o make (ha aliaraiian.

8, BALCOWIES, TERRACES, FENCES, PERGOLAS, BCREENS, EXTERNAL BLINDS OR AWHINGS

184 An ownet oF acoupier of a Lot shall nol canstriel or paemit tha construciion o greciion of any balcony, racs,
fenne, pergals, sormen, wxdernal bllind v awning of any kind within er dpen 2 Lot oF an Groman Propariy withoud,
the prior approval in witing of the Commlties, Such worlk must be carded out In @ workmaniiles roarner aid must
nid dedract frorm the overall sppearence of the Huilding.

182 The nwner of a Lof shal] ba responsible for the manfenance and repalr of any fencs which Torms part of the Lot

Ther Body Corporate shall have the powsr & tepaic ar replace sueh fence 2t the expanss of the Lot owner should
ihe Fervce fall indg diarspalr.

L. -
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182 All halconies and t%t’l:EGéS &ie to camadn unonslagsd with no shuliers, glazing, louvers or simiisr permenent
~ sfmsthires othar than these dleary depleted oh the looal autherily approved drawings for the Bullding.

18, MAINTENANCE RESPONSISILITY OF ALTERATIONS TO COMMON PROPERTY '

191 Any aligration made o Cormnimon Property arfikiore or fitling ttached to Commen Progerty by an owmsr of a Lot,
whethar made or atiachad with or without the sppravel of the Body Carporate Committes, shatl, unless othamdne -
pravided by resolition of general meeting or of 8 mesting of the Commifiee, be repaired and malntained by (he
ownerfor the (e balisy of the Lok,

28,  MAINTEHANCE OF LOTR . _ ‘

7041  Each owner shall ba respsislile for the mainispancs of hi Lot and shall ensuig that his Lot is so kept and
maintained 25 not & e oifensive In appearance to offer Lat owners fvough the scocumuation of wxcess nubbish
A ur othetwlze. Maihienance of lawns and gardens et ane locaked withis the Lot, Wil be the respenslbliity of the
- Lot owney, All such fawne and gardens ane to ba mown reguiary aid kept well maintainad.

21,  REPLACEMENT OF GLass ' .

1 Windows shall be kept clean by the owner ar accupler of a Lof sid pearapily raplacad by the owner of the Lot with
fresh gl of e aama kind snd waight gz oripinally inslalisd.

22, WNDOW TREATHENTR BUCH A8 CURTAING/SIMILAR VENETIARN EL-.ENDE AND SHUTIERS

221  An owner o aceupler of a Lot shall not hang curalng visible from outslde the Lot unkess these curtsing have &
whita backing o untess guch colour and design bave besn approvid by the Commmities. An owner or oscupler of
a Lot zhall rot inatali, conovate snd/or raplaces 2 suptaln backing o window rentmeont without heving the volour
aqd design of same spprovad by the Commites, In giving such approval, the Commities shall ensure sofar as
pracicable that curtain backing and window teatment uesd in &l units fave onlties fhat are sympathatic fo the
tonas of the Bullding and prezent an aesthatls appaaranee wian viewed from Comman Proparty or any offer Lot

25, AUCTION SALES

281  Anownar of a Lot shell not pormi any eualion $al6 16-be conducted o fo take placa In bis Lot or in the dwelllng or
ypws e Scheme Land wihout the prior appreval in wifiing of the Comiites,

U v CORRESPONDENGE AND REQUESTS TGO SECRETARY ORTHE BRI CORPORATE

C24 Al emmplaings, spplicefions of reguests to the Bady Corparate or e Camilitise shal] ke addrassed in wiiiieg 1o
tha Sscratary or the Body Cormporste Mansgsr of the Body Gorpaiate.

a8, COPY OF BY-LAWS TO BE PROBUCED UPON REQUESY

281 Where sny Lotor Common Propoiy i leazed o eered, oiharwles thar to an owner of a Laf, the lessor or ks the
saue ey e, landlord 2hall cause io be produced o the Lesses ar tarant for bis Inspevdion o copy of e By
Lawa.

26 RECOVERY OF COSTS

234 Anownershall pay on damand the whols of the Bedy Corparale toste and expensas (including Solicitor and own
ollent coste) which smount shall be deemed fo be a Nquldated dabt dus, I recovering 8l and any lavies ar
rmoneya duly levled upon such owner by the Body Corporate ptrabant (o fhe Act.

26.2  The Body Corperata may chargs and recover interest 8% an snrissl rele delermingd by tha Body Gerporate by
mrdinany resoluiion [n general mesiing on any unpald feviss or other monles payable by an owner {0 the Body

Lorporate,

6.8 Any expenss nsured by the Body Comporats in remedying any breach of the Act o the By-Laws shall be daamed
b be @ debt due by the cwier of tha Lot whose eecupier caused stch expenas fo the Bady Carporate.

L | . | ]
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27,  POWER OF RODY CORPORATE CONMITTEE

271 The Commities way make rales retating (0 the Common Property not inconsistent with these By-laws and the
. saméa shall ba absarved by the awners of Lats unless and untl) they are disallowsd of raveled by a maforiy
rasolufion 2t a genaral mesting of the Body Corporate. ’

272 Tha Gommittas may nataln such agents and seivants it desms appropriate In carying out ts duties,
28, AR CONDITIONING

281  Nuoalr eonditionlng system may be installed within a Lot or on Common Properly without the prior wiltfen approval
of fhe Body Gorporate. Tha Bady Corparate may establish standards for the fypa, noles, disposal, vibration,
method of Ingtallation, location of condonzers, groviaion of uip, watsy estleulafion and the tke associated with the
natailation of any 3l condiioning unit, .

A EALE OF LOTS
291 Daspite sry ofher Bydlaw Gia nriQTﬁ'al‘tnwnapﬁé‘a{qanﬁ.ﬁfnﬁisﬁygﬁgnﬂlﬁuﬁmrtééﬂfﬁsrIt:may‘:-.-- PR

(@)  use any Lot it owns va o display Lot 2nd eales Lo,

1) place any slgne and other atvertielng and display material b and sbout the Lot and about the Gommon
Propesty; and \

{&)  together with parsans authorisad by i, pass vver the Common Property o gein acoess (o and ograss
Trom @ny Lat, :

282 Desphs sy obier By-Law pny othey sasner of o Lot siay not esscl shy sl ingdicating esde of 2 Lot within 12 -
moanths of regislration of the Schame.

30.  PAY TELEVISION { BROADEANLE ] PHONE [ FAY / WGDEM / RECEIVERS { ANTENMAE

304 The Corrafites ban the power o aflow 2 parson fo ingtall eabling and assoctated tome to allow ihe provision of
aikdes or satsiite loviglon/computerphonaffawmodan services to the Scheme Lend end to enter infa
areaments with the providers of sush s2ivices a5 deamed accaptabls by e Commitles frorm time fo ima.

. RIGHT & ENTRY

™11 Anowner or accupler shall aflow enfry Bite s LEL By e BEay. Cosporats dtab i aotitiad harfes for il
‘ purposes fnciuding nepesfion and worka] associated with the Body Gorparate, The Brliging sand the By-Laws
upon ressohable nofiee. tn the abasnes of any other epeclal slrcumsianees, eniylour hetits wiilen podlos shall
be deemed reasonalle. Daspia the foregoing, no aofics shall be regulred In the case of emargoncy.

3.2 The Body Corporate shall ensuee 2e Hils disrupfioh fs cauesd to the cumer ar atcopder of a Let when exercising
gny Hights of oty

dd. CARETAKER AND LETTING AGENTE EQUIPMENT

24 Any carstaker or lstling sgent appolistad by the Body Comporate shall be enfided to mstel, mainteln and replace
any squipment ei the Commeon Properdy ressonshly reguinad Tor tha aperation of any services wllowes] undar any
agisoments with the Bedy Corporate Including P presot slasning, vending machines and deaning squipment.

3. AECREATION AREAS

331 ;rhe racreational sreas of the Sommoet Properly shall b used by an awner or cecupier of the Lot subject o fhe
oitowing:

); vnbidran bejow the age of 8 yaars are not 0 ba In or arouvd sny pool areas (f applicable), unleas
slpsryiaed By an adull everelsing sfachive control over Hhem;

(b) ud wioaholk baversoes or glassor are ko be faken I or consumed in o seolnd the pool (ifapplivakle);

ol i parson shall bahave in an offensive manner within the recrealion sveas; .

i« the hioues of operation of any recrealion wrogs shall ba se determined by the Canmies:

{&) drass stendards may be inposed by the Commbitea foam s o time; mnd

Pt
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6.3

1

i) no pereon ehall operate, adjust or interfere with the operation of any of the equipment associated with
any swimiming pool, any asssclated ehamisals or substances of any oifier aquipment on the Commot

Property.
BODY CORPORATE AGREEMENTS

Bubjeut to fhe Act the Body Corpurate may ariter info agresmanta wih any othuy party on such terme o it sy
deszlde In ks sola discreion rasluding:

{8} An agresment or the caistaking of the Commen Proparty and latiing of the Lots from the Schame Land;

(b} Ary agresmant for the management of the Bedy Corperate including sppalnBng 2 body aniporate '
manager Indhiting carrying out taske involving the dulles of the secratary and reasurst;

{©) An agresment with: the original owner concerning tha furiier devaloprmart of tha Sehéatie Land and the
recording of any new eommuitly management steterment,;

g An agresmant with any parly concerding tive ity infrasttucture od its supply and meintenanoe;

{a)  Anageament wih any energy supplies :

)] An agraament with any cable television, satallite telovision, breadband, compuiter, fak, modes, PABX or
phong seovicen provider; and.. . ..

@ An agresment to grant any oence or speclal dghbs o gesupation authorily to any pesty sopicerning uss
and aoripation of any part of the Comimon Propsddy not praviously trantsd exchsive uss to any other Lot -
owTisT,

EXCLUSIVE LISE

“They oooupiar of each Lot sef out in Schadule E i aniiied & the sxalusive use and enjoyment for e nominakad
purposs of that part of ihe Common Propeiy allocatad fo the Lot in Schedule = s eniified o the sketch
marked “A” siached to scheduia £,

Tha ocoupler of 2 Lot whish has tha banefit of an exciusive uss ance niust kesp hatl ares olenn, Tdy snd In good
rapait. .

Thea Body Comporate, its authotlsed partles and a0y earelaker may enter vpon suoh sxelishes wee eress 1o cany
ot any Inspaciien oF worts corcaming he Bullding or the ulilty infrestuchig,

T

{

CMEDULE D OTHER DETAILS REQUIREDPERMITTEG.NO BEMCLUBEDR.. . . .

Tha location of earviee sassments msham i the attached servlces ocatlon clagram.
Tha Lots affected or proposed to be affoectad by slatutary sesements are eliown in the feflowing tabila;

Typa @ﬂ?xﬁtammW Emsemmant | s Affarind

Talslra ' & Common Frapariy on
Elackivily & Caatrisn Pmpalk;iy on
Sewer & Cosnynon Properiy on
Walar & Commaon Properly Dt
Stommwater & Commorn Froperiy an
Support & Sheliar & Common Propasty on
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IﬁGHEﬂULE B DESCRIFTION DF LOTS ALLOCATED EXCLUSIVE USE AREAS OF CONMMON PROPERTY |

Lot on Plan Exclusiva Ut Areg Purpote

Area A on sketeh marked A Corlyard
Area B on sltatoch mured A Crvlyard

Area C o shkelsh marked A Courtyard ’
Area D on skelgh matked A Couryard
f Area E on sketch marked A Ceyrtyard

| AtenF oh.éketch rharked A, Courivard.....
Atga O onskedch madked X+ 0 ¢ Cnuriysrd
Aroa H on sketch marked A Carfyared
Arena 1 on akafch méked A Cedrivard
Ave J or eketeh marked A Courtysrd
Area I on sketoh matked A Cotrtyard
Araz L on shefch marked A Couifyard
Arza i on sietch inarkead A - Catihyard
Area N on sketoh marked A Gouriyard
' ';ﬂ:@‘ﬁ‘m%E{&t&hﬁmarke&ﬁ:’s.‘s-'~“ S |Gedyeed -

| Arsa P onsheich marked A Courtyard
| |Aratonsketthmaked A - .- . | Qourlyard
Area R on s%ﬂc&t fraked A " Coutyard
Area S on skateh marked 4 Courbvard
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From: I

Sent: Thursday, 30 May 2013 415 PM
To:
Subject:

Good Afterncon -,

As per our phone conversation this afternoon, in order for us to take this matter further we require some
documentation. '

In preparation for advising the Defence Unit of the behaviour issues the complex is having with the tenant of the above,
we require copies of any police reports were incidents were reported to Police by other tenants. We also require a-
fimeline of events including last year to ensure that all information we have on file is correct.

* ease forward these documents to myself at your earliest convenience.

Should you have any questions or concerns regarding the above, please do not hesitate to contact me on the details
below.

Kind Regards

_ | Benior Property Manager

SQ HMC | Defence Housing Australia
Ground Floor Sulte 3-6, Highpoint Plaza

240 Waterworks Road, PWrove QLD 4060
Tel: (N | Fax:

Email: [ 2dha.00v.au | www.dba.gov.au

DHA Online Services
Available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.
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